
July 15, 2020 
 

THE UNIVERSITY OF AKRON 
 

RESOLUTION 7-1-20 
 

Approval of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between The University of Akron and the 
Communications Workers of America, Local 4302 (Physical Facilities Operations Center Unit) 

 
  

WHEREAS, The University of Akron (the “University”) and the Communications 
Workers of America, Local 4302, Physical Facilities Operations Center Unit, (the “CWA Unit”) 
(collectively the “Parties”) entered into a Collective Bargaining Agreement (“CBA”) with an 
effective term of May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2020; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Parties executed two contract extensions, extending the terms of the CBA 

until June 30, 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, The negotiating teams for the Parties have reached agreement on a 

Memorandum of Understanding (attached), which will extend the term of the CBA until June 30, 
2021 and will modify other terms and conditions of the CBA during the term of extension; and 

 
WHEREAS, This Memorandum of Understanding has been approved by a majority vote 

of the CWA Unit membership; Now, Therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, That the proposed Memorandum of Understanding presented by the 

University’s negotiating team, agreed to by a majority vote of the CWA Unit membership, and 
containing all of the tentative agreements and memoranda of understanding reached between the 
respective negotiating committees of the University and the CWA Unit is approved by the Board 
of Trustees of The University of Akron for a term effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, 
and that the Vice President and General Counsel is authorized to execute the necessary documents 
to effectuate the Agreement on behalf of the Board of Trustees. 
 
 
 
 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       M. Celeste Cook, Secretary 
       Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





07/06/2020

07/06/2020

07/06/2020

6

aappeldorn
Typewritten Text
Recommended by:  __________________      Date:  ________________________

aappeldorn
Typewritten Text
Mark G. Stasitis

aappeldorn
Typewritten Text
M. Celeste Cook

aappeldorn
Typewritten Text
Alysa Appeldorn



July 15, 2020 
 

THE UNIVERSITY OF AKRON 
 

RESOLUTION 7-2-20 
 

Approval of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between The University of Akron and the 
Communications Workers of America, Local 4302 (Staff Bargaining Unit) 

 
  

WHEREAS, The University of Akron (the “University”) and the Communications 
Workers of America, Local 4302, Staff Bargaining Unit, (the “SBU Unit”) (collectively the 
“Parties”) entered into a Collective Bargaining Agreement (“CBA”) with an effective term of  
May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2020; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Parties executed two contract extensions, extending the terms of the CBA 

until June 30, 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, The negotiating teams for the Parties have reached agreement on a 

Memorandum of Understanding (attached), which will extend the term of the CBA until June 30, 
2021 and will modify other terms and conditions of the CBA during the term of extension; and 

 
WHEREAS, This Memorandum of Understanding has been approved by a majority vote 

of the SBU Unit membership; Now, Therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, That the proposed Memorandum of Understanding presented by the 

University’s negotiating team, agreed to by a majority vote of the SBU Unit membership, and 
containing all of the tentative agreements and memoranda of understanding reached between the 
respective negotiating committees of the University and the SBU Unit is approved by the Board 
of Trustees of The University of Akron for a term effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, 
and that the Vice President and General Counsel is authorized to execute the necessary documents 
to effectuate the Agreement on behalf of the Board of Trustees. 
 
 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       M. Celeste Cook, Secretary 
       Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





07/06/2020

07/06/2020

Recommended by:  ______________    Date:  ___________________

M. Celeste Cook

Mark G. Stasitis

Alysa Appeldorn

aappeldorn
Typewritten Text
07/06/2020

aappeldorn
Typewritten Text
6



July 15, 2020 

THE UNIVERSITY OF AKRON 
 

RESOLUTION 7-3-20 
 

Approval of the Collective Bargaining Agreement Between The University of Akron and 
the Fraternal Order of Police/Ohio Labor Council, Inc. 

 
 
WHEREAS, The University of Akron (the “University”) and Fraternal Order of 

Police/Ohio Council, Inc., (the “FOP”) (collectively the “Parties”) entered into a Collective 
Bargaining Agreement (“CBA”) with an effective term of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Parties executed a Bargaining Extension on May 20, 2020, which 

extended the term of the CBA until June 30, 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, The negotiating teams for the Parties have reached agreement a Tentative 

Agreement (attached), which will extend the term of the CBA until June 30, 2021 and will modify 
other terms and conditions of the CBA during the term of the extension; Now, Therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the proposed Tentative Agreement presented by the University’s 

negotiating team, and containing all of the agreements and memoranda of understanding reached 
between the respective negotiating teams for the University and the FOP is approved by the Board 
of Trustees of The University of Akron, subject to ratification by the membership of the FOP; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Vice President and General Counsel is authorized 

to execute the necessary documents to effectuate the Agreement on behalf of the Board of Trustees; 
and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That if the membership of the FOP does not ratify the 

attached Memorandum of Understanding, this resolution shall become null and void and be of no 
further effect. 
 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       M. Celeste Cook, Secretary 
       Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



July 15, 2020 

 
THE UNIVERSITY OF AKRON 

 
RESOLUTION 7-4-20 

 
Approval of an Extension to The Collective Bargaining Agreement Between 

 The University of Akron and the Akron Chapter, American Association of University Professors 
 
 

WHEREAS, The University of Akron (the “University”) and the Akron Chapter-American 
Association of University Professors (the “Akron Chapter-AAUP”) (collectively the “Parties”) 
entered into a Collective Bargaining Agreement (the “CBA”), with an effective term of July 1, 
2015 through December 31, 2020; and 

 
WHEREAS, The negotiating teams for the Parties have reached a tentative agreement  

(attached), which will extend the term of the CBA until December 31, 2021 and will modify other 
terms and conditions of the CBA during the term of extension; Now, Therefore,  

 
 BE IT RESOLVED, That the proposed tentative agreement presented by the University’s 

negotiating team, and containing all of the agreements and memoranda of understanding reached 
between the respective negotiating teams for the University and the Akron Chapter-AAUP, is 
approved by the Board of Trustees of The University of Akron, subject to ratification by the 
membership of the Akron Chapter-AAUP by no later than August 3, 2020; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Vice President and General Counsel is authorized 

to execute the necessary documents to effectuate the Agreement on behalf of the Board of Trustees; 
and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That if the membership of the Akron Chapter-AAUP does 

not ratify the attached Memorandum of Understanding by 11:59 p.m. on August 3, 2020, this 
resolution shall become null and void and be of no further effect. 
 
 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       M. Celeste Cook, Secretary 
       Board of Trustees 
 
 
  
 
 

































July 15, 2020 

THE UNIVERSITY OF AKRON 
 

RESOLUTION 7-5-20 
 

Pertaining to Personnel Actions 
 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Personnel Actions recommended by President 
Gary L. Miller, dated July 15, 2020, as attached, be approved as amended.  

 
 
 
 
             
      M. Celeste Cook, Secretary 

Board of Trustees 
 
 



Name Job/Dept/Job Function Effective 

Date

Salary/Term Comments

Office of Athletics

Separation

Adcock, Brianne R. Administrative Assistant/Office of 

Student Athlete Academic 

Services/Staff

06/02/20 $12.72

hourly

Resignation

Banfield, Jordon Assistant Baseball Coach/Office of 

Athletics/Contract Professional

05/29/20 $30,000.00

12 mo

Resignation

Butler, Sheryl A. Administrative Assistant/Office of 

Athletics/Staff

12/31/20 $23.25

hourly

Retirement

Mattar, Hannah Assistant Women's Swim 

Coach/Office of Athletics/Contract 

Professional

07/04/20 $40,000.00

12 mo

Resignation

McKinney, Daniel Assistant Baseball Coach/Office of 

Athletics/Staff

06/05/20 $576.92

biweekly

Resignation

Modkins, Jett Football Assistant/Office of 

Athletics/Staff

05/22/20 $8.70

hourly

Resignation

O'Connor, Kevin G. Equipment Manager/Office of 

Athletics/Staff

12/31/20 $2,301.55

biweekly

Retirement

Pearson, Chad Strength & Conditioning Coach- 

Football/Office of 

Athletics/Contract Professional

08/02/20 $90,250.00

12 mo

Resignation

Pomije, Miranda Assistant Athletics Trainer/Office 

of Athletics/Contract Professional

05/31/20 $36,771.00

12 mo

Resignation

Rex, Kathleen Administrative Assistant 

Senior/Office of Athletics/Staff

06/30/20 $26.77

hourly

Retirement

Roberts, Julie M. Administrative Assistant/Office of 

Athletics/Staff

06/30/20 $22.02

hourly

Retirement

Trainor, David Head Men's Golf Coach/Office of 

Athletics/Contract Professional

08/31/20 $75,267.00

12 mo

Non-renewal

Office of Academic Affairs

Separation

Biller, Deborah Departmental Systems 

Administrator/Student Finaincial 

Aid/Staff

08/31/20 $26.38

hourly

Retirement

EMPLOYEE SEPARATIONS

7/15/20 Special Session.1

Page 1



Dixon, Tamra J. Administrative Assistant/Military 

Science & Leadership/Staff

06/30/20 $23.57

hourly

Retirement

Gates, Jonathan P. Admissions 

Counselor/Admissions/Contract 

Professional

05/29/20 $36,771.00

12 mo

Resignation

Stafford, Erika Admissions Counselor/Medina 

County University Center/Contract 

Professional

07/24/20 $36,771.00

12 mo

Resignation

Division of Student Affairs

Separation

Babb, Nicole Interpreter/Office of 

Accessibility/Staff

05/24/20 $36.00

hourly

Resignation

Gimmarco Jr., Joseph Assistant Director, Student Union 

Operations/Student Life/Contract 

Professional 

07/17/20 $41,499.00

12 mo

Resignation

Kaplan, Mary Anne Nurse Practitioner/Health 

Services/Staff

05/31/20 $41.39

hourly

Resignation

Morgan, Carrie Interpreter/Office of 

Accessibility/Staff

05/20/20 $36.00

hourly

Resignation

Nichols, Megan Registered Nurse/Health 

Services/Staff

07/21/20 $26.00

hourly

Resignation

Olson, Alma E. Nurse Practitioner, Health 

Services/Health Services/Contract 

Professional

09/30/20 $87,695.00

12 mo

Retirement

Vice President, Finance & Administration/CFO

Separation

Kouri, Lawrence Police Officer II/University Police 

Department/Staff

08/01/20 $33.77

hourly

Retirement

McElfresh, Stephanie Manager, Financial Research 

Administration/Associate Vice 

President & Controller/Contract 

Professional 

07/16/20 $56,050.00

12 mo

Resignation

Pastor, Debbie Manager, Production/Printing 

Services/Staff

12/31/20 $1,921.75

biweekly

Retirement

Stakleff, Alex Environmental & Occupational 

Health Specialist; Assistant 

Radiation Safety 

Officer/Environmental & 

Occupational Health & 

Safety/Staff

12/31/20 $2,786.20

biweekly

Retirement

7/15/20 Special Session.1

Page 2



Vice President, Development

Separation

Perduyn, Margaret E. Assistant Vice President, 

Corporate Foundation 

Relations/Department of 

Development/Contract 

Professional

12/31/20 $109,633.00

12 mo

Retirement

Office of Capital Planning & Facilities Management

Separation

Bloom, John Residence Life Housing Facilities 

Worker/Physical Facilities 

Operation Center/Staff

12/31/20 $12.51

hourly

Resignation

Campbell Jr., Robert M. Master HVAC Technician 

Certified/Physical Facilities 

Operation Center/Staff

12/31/20 $24.14

hourly

Retirement

Meier, Matthew S. Master Groundskeeper 

Certified/Physical Facilities 

Operation Center/Staff

12/31/20 $19.74

hourly

Retirement

Murray, Michael K. Master Plumber Certified/Physical 

Facilities Operation Center/Staff

06/30/20 $24.28

hourly

Retirement

Vice President & General Counsel

Separation

Messner, Sharon Legal Assistant, Litigation/Vice 

President & General Counsel/Staff

12/31/20 $30.30

hourly

Retirement

Vice President, Chief Communications & Marketing

Separation

Bracher, Nancy Manager, Publications/University 

Communications & 

Marketing/Contract Professional

12/31/20 $61,885.00

12 mo

Retirement

Dignan Weir, Joette Manager, Editorial 

Services/University 

Communications & 

Marketing/Contract Professional

12/31/20 $56,351.00

12 mo

Retirement

Harwell, Jeffrey S. Senior Graphic Designer; Member, 

General Faculty/University 

Communications & 

Marketing/Contract Professional

12/31/20 $61,097.00

12 mo

Retirement

7/15/20 Special Session.1

Page 3



Nypaver, David Director, Presidential 

Communication/University 

Communications & 

Marketing/Contract Professional

12/31/20 $76,397.00

12 mo

Retirement

Watts, Janet Administrative Assistant 

Sr/University Communications & 

Marketing/Staff

10/31/20 $23.56

hourly

Retirement

Office of Information Technology Services

Separation

Vorhies, John Computer Store & Technical 

Support Manager/Hardware, 

Operations & Operating Systems 

Services/Contract Professional

07/24/20 $42,339.00

12 mo

Resignation

Buchtel College of Arts & Sciences

Separation

Barnes, Edith S. College Program 

Specialist/Buchtel College of Arts 

& Sciences, Office of the 

Dean/Staff

12/31/20 $32.94

hourly

Retirement

Bolois, Janet L. Manager, Marketing & Events 

Bliss Institute/Bliss 

Institute/Contract Professional

06/30/20 $43,362.00

12 mo

Resignation

Cox, Christopher Assistant Professor, 

Communication & Converged 

Media/School of 

Communication/Faculty (BUF)

05/16/20 $60,000.00

9 mo

Resignation

Ducharme, Howard M. Professor, Philosophy; Intellectual 

Property Center 

Fellow/Department of 

Philosophy/Faculty (BUF)

05/31/20 $112,694.00

9 mo

Retirement

Hennessy, Lisa Department Administrative 

Assistant/Dance, Theatre & Arts 

Administration/Staff

06/19/20 $12.60

hourly

Resignation

Ifill, Valerie Assistant Professor, 

Dance/Ballet/Dance, Theatre & 

Arts Administration/Faculty 

(BUF)

05/16/20 $60,000.00

9 mo

Resignation

Juscak, Sylvia D. Administrative 

Assistant/Department of 

Philosophy/Staff

08/31/20 $24.34

hourly

Retirement

7/15/20 Special Session.1

Page 4



LiCause, Joy Administrative 

Assistant/Department of Applied 

General & Technical Studies/Staff

06/30/20 $21.98

hourly

Retirement

McCann, Peggy A. College Program 

Specialist/LeBron James Family 

Foundation School of 

Education/Staff

12/31/20 $29.23

hourly

Retirement

Reese, Roberta A. Computer Support 

Assistant/LeBron James Family 

Foundation School of 

Education/Staff

06/30/20 $26.77

hourly

Retirement

Sorrent Jr., Dominick T. Graphic Design Instructional 

Support/School of Art/Staff

12/31/20 $18.76

hourly

Retirement

Tessier, Claire Professor, Chemistry/Department 

of Chemistry/Faculty (BUF)

08/21/20 $130,232.00

9 mo

Retirement

Vakil, Shernavaz Professor, Education/LeBron 

James Family Foundation School 

of Education/Faculty (BUF)

07/31/20 $86,621.00

9 mo

Resignation

College of Business Administration

Separation

Bliler, Kevin E. Assistant Professor of Practice, 

Management/Department of 

Management/Faculty (BUF)

05/17/20 $56,313.00

9 mo

Resignation

Casey, Debbie Student Services 

Counselor/Department of 

Management/Staff

07/31/20 $23.54

hourly

Retirement

Conrad, Edward Associate Professor, 

Accounting/George W. Daverio 

School of Accountancy/Faculty 

(BUF)

06/30/20 $150,571.00

9 mo

Retirement

Daugherty, Terry Assistant Dean & Director, 

Graduate Programs; Associate 

Professor, Marketing/Department 

of Marketing/Faculty

06/30/20 $153,000.00

12 mo

Resignation

Figler, Robert Associate Professor, 

Management/Department of 

Management/Faculty (BUF)

07/31/20 $117,144.00

9 mo

Retirement

Jarvis, Deloris L. Secretary/College of Business 

Administration, Office of the 

Dean/Staff

12/31/20 $14.58

hourly

Retirement

7/15/20 Special Session.1

Page 5



Stott, Nancy S. Administrative Assistant/George 

W. Daverio School of 

Accountancy/Staff

12/31/20 $22.11

hourly

Retirement

College of Engineering

Separation

Batur, Celal Professor, Mechanical 

Engineering/Department of 

Mechanical Engineering/Faculty 

(BUF)

07/31/20 $173,202.00

9 mo

Retirement

Bowman, Melissa J. Coordinator, Academic 

Programs/School of Polymer 

Science & Polymer 

Engineering/Contract Professional

12/31/20 $63,980.00

12 mo

Retirement

Cheung, Harry M. Professor, Chemical, Biomolecular 

& Corrosion Engineering; 

Department Chair, Chemical, 

Biomolecular & Corrosion 

Engineering/Department of 

Chemical, Biomolecular & 

Corrosion Engineering/Faculty

06/30/20 $178,027.00

12 mo

Retirement

Dobrynin, Andrey Alan N Gent Ohio Research 

Scholar Professor, Polymer 

Science/School of Polymer 

Science & Polymer 

Engineering/Faculty (BUF)

06/30/20 $178,069.00

9 mo

Resignation

Gerbetz, Stephen M. Engineering Technician 

Senior/Department of Mechanical 

Engineering/Staff

08/31/20 $2,249.65

biweekly

Retirement

Glen, Brian R. Aerospace Systems Engineering 

Co-Op/Department of Mechanical 

Engineering/Staff

06/12/20 $20.75

hourly

Resignation

Gupta, Rajeev Assistant Professor, Chemical, 

Biomolecular & Corrosion 

Engineering/Department of 

Chemical, Biomolecular & 

Corrosion Engineering/Faculty 

(BUF)

08/09/20 $89,634.00

9 mo

Resignation

Haritos, George Professor, Mechanical 

Engineering/Department of 

Mechanical Engineering/Faculty 

(BUF)

07/31/20 $235,794.00

9 mo

Retirement

Luo, Jiancheng Research Assistant/School of 

Polymer Science & Polymer 

Engineering/Staff

07/05/20 $12.01

hourly

Resignation

7/15/20 Special Session.1

Page 6



Marvel, Randall W. Director, National Polymer 

Innovation Center/School of 

Polymer Science & Polymer 

Engineering/Contract Professional

12/31/20 $87,830.00

12 mo

Resignation

Nine-Duff, Ruth N. Senior Business Analyst/Applied 

Science & Technology 

Administration/Staff

12/31/20 $2,100.11

biweekly

Retirement

Ohlemacher, Crittenden J. Manager, Akron Polymer 

Technology Services Testing 

Division/School of Polymer 

Science & Polymer 

Engineering/Contract Professional

12/31/20 $66,794.00

12 mo

Retirement

Sancaktar, Erol Professor, Polymer 

Engineering/School of Polymer 

Science & Polymer 

Engineering/Facutly (BUF)

07/31/20 $149,428.00

9 mo

Retirement

Sheppard Stafford, Shirley A. Administrative 

Secretary/Department of 

Chemical, Biomolecular & 

Corrosion Engineering/Staff

12/31/20 $22.88

hourly

Retirement

Toonen, Ryan C. Assistant Professor, Electrical & 

Computer 

Engineering/Department of 

Electrical & Computer 

Engineering/Faculty (BUF)

07/17/20 $92,294.00

9 mo

Resignation

Zhu, Jiahua Associate Professor, Chemical, 

Biomolecular & Corrosion 

Engineering/Department of 

Chemical, Biomolecular & 

Corrosion Engineering/Faculty 

(BUF)

05/31/20 $97,034.00

9 mo

Resignation

College of Health Professions

Separation

Folk, Betty Administrative Assistant 

Sr/College of Health Professions, 

Office of the Dean/Staff

12/31/20 $23.27

hourly

Retirement

Owen, Cheryl Professor of Instruction, 

Nursing/School of Nursing/Faculty 

(BUF)

08/21/20 $67,490.00

9 mo

Retirement

7/15/20 Special Session.1

Page 7



Papania, Elizabeth A. Administrative Assistant/College 

of Health Professions, Office of 

the Dean/Staff

12/31/20 $18.50

hourly

Retirement

Perkowski, Marilyn Professor of Instruction, 

Nursing/School of Nursing/Faculty 

(BUF)

08/21/20 $89,000.00

9 mo

Retirement

School of Law

Separation

Belsky, Martin H. Randolph Baxter Professor, 

Law/Law - Instruction/Faculty

05/31/22 $234,828.00

9 mo

Retirement

Hrdy, Camilla A. Associate Professor, Law/Law - 

Instruction/Faculty

12/18/20 $124,644.00

9 mo

Resignation

University Libraries

Separation

Beckham, John W. Library Specialist; Coordinator,  

User Support Services/University 

Libraries, Research & Learning 

Services/Staff

05/26/20 $18.20

hourly

Deceased

Blevins, Betty Computer Based Assessment & 

Evaluation Testing 

Assistant/Instructional 

Services/Staff

12/31/20 $22.78

hourly

Retirement

Farruggia, Carmella Library Specialist/University 

Libraries, Access Services/Staff

12/31/20 $26.87

hourly

Retirement

Hilliard, James University Records Manager/UL 

Archival Services/Contract 

Professional

12/31/20 $46,386.00

12 mo

Retirement

Jenkins, Valerie Library Cataloging Specialist/UL 

Electronic Services/Staff

12/31/20 $23.78

hourly

Retirement

McDonald, Deirdre Application Systems 

Analyst/Instructional 

Services/Staff

12/31/20 $19.00

hourly

Resignation

Suarez, Laracarina Library Specialist/University 

Libraries, Electronic Services/Staff

12/31/20 $13.84

hourly

Resignation

7/15/20 Special Session.1

Page 8



Wayne Campus

Separation

Ackerman, Susan Coordinator, Word Processing 

Center/Word Processing Center-

Wayne Campus/Staff

12/31/20 $23.58

hourly

Retirement

Ashbaugh, Jackie E. Admissions Counselor & 

Coordinator, Student Activities - 

Wayne Campus/Student Services 

Administration-Wayne 

Campus/Contract Professional

07/31/20 $46,021.00

12 mo

Retirement

Fink, Jane M. Director, Counseling & 

Accessibility Services - Wayne 

Campus/Student Services 

Administration-Wayne 

Campus/Contract Professional

12/31/20 $58,396.00

12 mo

Retirement

Frantz, Laine Department Office Support 

Specialist/Student Services 

Administration-Wayne 

Campus/Staff

06/26/20 $10.51

hourly

Resignation

Mendenhall, Susan Academic Adviser I/Student 

Services Administration-Wayne 

Campus/Staff

05/31/20 $17.34

hourly

Retirement

Ostroski, Sharon Desktop Publishing 

Specialist/Word Processing Center-

Wayne Campus/Staff

05/15/20 $11.85

hourly

Resignation

7/15/20 Special Session.1

Page 9



1 
  

THE UNIVERSITY OF AKRON 

 RESOLUTION 7-6-20 

Approval to Abolish Positions 
 

 
WHEREAS, On January 30, 2020, the International Health Regulations Emergency 

Committee of the World Health Organization (WHO) declared the outbreak of COVID-19 a public 
health emergency of international concern, and on January 31, 2020, the United States Health and 
Human Services Secretary declared a public health emergency for the United States; and 

 
WHEREAS, On March 9, 2020, Governor Mike DeWine issued executive order 2020-01D, 

declaring a State of Emergency to protect the well-being of Ohio citizens from the dangerous effects 
of COVID-19 and to coordinate the state response to COVID-19; and 
 
 WHEREAS, On March 11, 2020, the WHO declared COVID-19 a global pandemic and on 
March 13, 2020, the President of the United States declared a National Emergency concerning the 
COVID-19 outbreak; and 
 
 WHEREAS, On May 5, 2020, Governor Mike DeWine announced that there would be 
significant reductions to the Ohio Department of Higher Education’s fiscal year 2020 budget for the 
state’s public colleges and universities; and 
 
 WHEREAS, As a result of the reduction in state funding for fiscal year 2020, as well as the 
projected reduction in state funding for fiscal year 2021 and other financial losses resulting from the 
COVID-19 pandemic, The University of Akron, (the “University”) projected a revenue shortfall of 
approximately $65 million for fiscal year 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, In an effort to offset a portion of the projected shortfall, the University has 

announced plans to reduce the administrative organization of the institution through a consolidation 
of the current eleven (11) college structure into five (5) academic colleges and by significantly 
reducing all academic and non-academic departmental budgets, including Athletics, by an average of 
twenty percent (20%) with reductions issued strategically and in a differential manner; and 

 
WHEREAS, University President Gary L. Miller and all senior administrators, including the 

Provost, Cabinet members, and those with the title of Vice President or Dean, 2020, voluntarily have 
agreed to temporarily reduce their annual base wages by ten percent (10%), and the four highest 
compensated athletic head coaches voluntarily have agreed to temporarily reduce their annual base 
wages by ten or twenty percent (10% or 20%), effective July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, This Board approved a resolution on May 29, 2020, authorizing the University 

administration to temporarily reduce the annual base wages of all non-bargaining unit staff and 
contract professionals, including those in the Department of Athletics, hired before April 1, 2020, 
and earning $50,000 or more per year, who are not subject to an individual employment agreement, 
effective July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021; and 



2 
  

 
WHEREAS, This Board approved a resolution on May 29, 2020, increasing the percentage 

of contribution to the health plan annual premium effective January 1, 2021, for all non-bargaining 
unit employees not having faculty rank, who earn more than $50,000 per year; and 

 
WHEREAS, This Board approved two resolutions on June 10, 2020, temporarily reducing 

the annual base wages, effective July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021, and increasing the health care 
premiums effective January 1, 2021, for all non-bargaining unit faculty and academic administrators 
with faculty rank, hired before April 1, 2020, and earning $50,000 or more per year; and 

 
WHEREAS, On June 10, 2020, this Board also approved a resolution granting temporary 

spending authority for the General Fund, combined auxiliary funds, and combined sales funds 
budgets for July and August 2020, to allow time to develop a complete budget for fiscal year 2020-
2021 as the details of the University’s financial situation are clarified; and 

 
WHEREAS, As part of developing the fiscal year 2020-2021 budget, the University 

administration has undertaken a review of its current classified, unclassified, trades and 
maintenance bargaining unit positions, staff bargaining unit positions, law enforcement 
bargaining unit positions, contract professional positions, non-bargaining unit faculty positions, 
and other positions, and has determined that 82 of these positions should be abolished due to a 
lack of continued need for the positions, including but not limited to the following reasons: (1) 
as a result of a reorganization for the efficient operation of the University; and/or (2) reasons of 
economy; (the list of the affected positions is attached to this resolution as Exhibit A); and 
 

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 3359.03 and Ohio Administrative Code Section 
3359-1-01 vest authority in The University of Akron Board of Trustees to “. . . employ, fix the 
compensation of, and remove, the president and such number of professors, teachers, and other 
employees as may be deemed necessary," and to “. . . do all things necessary for the creation, 
proper maintenance, and successful and continuous operation of the university”; and 
 

WHEREAS, On October 17, 2007, the Board passed Resolution No. 10-14-07, specifically 
authorizing the administration to propose revised or new policies and procedures applicable to 
classified civil service employees in accordance with House Bill 187; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Board approved the new Ohio Administrative Code Section 3359-26-05.1 

on May 29, 2020, with an effective date of June 8, 2020, as a substitute for Ohio Revised Code 
Section 124.321, et al. and Ohio Administrative Code Rule 124:4-41-01, et al., and to serve as the 
sole source for any and all policies and procedures regarding layoffs and reduction in workforce 
applicable to classified civil services employees at the University; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Board approved revisions to Ohio Administrative Code Section 3359-

22-01 on May 29, 2020, with an effective date of June 8, 2020, which provides the framework 
and guidelines for the implementation of a reduction in workforce for contract professionals, 
including elimination of the ability to request, as a matter of right, a hearing in response to a reduction 
in workforce separation; and 

 



3 
  

WHEREAS, Ohio Administrative Code Section 3359-09-02 provides a framework for 
academic and administrative personnel matters related to non-bargaining unit tenure-track faculty, 
and non-tenure-track non-bargaining unit faculty; and 

 
WHEREAS, Article 17 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between The University of 

Akron and the Communications Workers of America governs processes for layoffs and the rights of 
affected trades and maintenance employees, including displacement rights; and 

 
WHEREAS, Article 8 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between The University of 

Akron and the Communications Workers of America governs processes for layoffs and the rights of 
affected employees in the Staff Bargaining Unit, including displacement rights; and  

 
WHEREAS, Article 10 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between The University of 

Akron and the Fraternal Order of Police governs processes for layoffs and the rights of affected 
employees; and  

 
 WHEREAS, The University administration now recommends to the Board of Trustees that 
82 positions at The University of Akron be abolished; Now, Therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, That this Board authorizes the Associate Vice President for Human 

Resources/CHRO, in consultation with the Interim Chief Financial Officer, and Vice President and 
General Counsel, to take all necessary action to effect the abolishment of the 82 positions identified 
in this resolution and other related personnel actions, consistent with the requirements of employment 
agreements, the applicable Collective Bargaining Agreements, as well as any applicable University 
Rules, as contained in the Ohio Administrative Code, subject to the statutory rights of the affected 
employees that may arise including displacement rights of individuals affected by the abolishment of 
these positions; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That employees in the abolished positions shall be afforded 

a notice period consistent with applicable statute, University Rules, Collective Bargaining 
Agreements, or in the instance of unclassified civil service employees, two weeks’ notice; and 

 
BE   IT   FURTHER   RESOLVED, That  the   Board   authorizes   the   extension   of the 

special educational privileges through reduction of fees as authorized in Ohio Administrative Code 
Sections 3359-20-04.3 and 3359-26-02, as amended from time-to-time and consistent with the 
privilege that is then-available to similarly situated current University employees, at the time of 
enrollment.  Employees in the abolished positions and their dependents, will be eligible to receive 
the then-current reduction of fees for a period not to exceed four years from the date of this resolution, 
to enable them to complete the degree program in which they currently are enrolled, so long as there 
is no break in their attendance and the student meets the applicable eligibility requirements. In 
addition, the Board authorizes the same reduction of fees to the affected employees and their 
dependents for a period of one year for those individuals enrolled to begin classes for the first time 
with the start of the Fall 2020 semester; and 

 
 
 



4 
  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That employees who are currently in staff and contract 

professional positions to be abolished who have already elected or agreed to retire or otherwise 
separate from service at a date certain prior to January 1, 2021, shall not be affected by this resolution, 
provided that such retirement or separation from service by the date of this resolution was submitted 
and accepted by the University on or before June 30, 2020. 

 
 
 
              
        M. Celeste Cook, Secretary 
        Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
July 15, 2020 



1 
  

THE UNIVERSITY OF AKRON 

 RESOLUTION 7-7-20 

Approval to Abolish Bargaining Unit Faculty Positions 
 

 
WHEREAS, On January 30, 2020, the International Health Regulations Emergency 

Committee of the World Health Organization (WHO) declared the outbreak of COVID-19 a public 
health emergency of international concern, and on January 31, 2020, the United States Health and 
Human Services Secretary declared a public health emergency for the United States; and 

 
WHEREAS, On March 9, 2020, Governor Mike DeWine issued executive order 2020-01D, 

declaring a State of Emergency to protect the well-being of Ohio citizens from the dangerous 
effects of COVID-19 and to coordinate the state response to COVID-19; and 
 
 WHEREAS, On March 11, 2020, the WHO declared COVID-19 a global pandemic and on 
March 13, 2020, the President of the United States declared a National Emergency concerning the 
COVID-19 outbreak; and 
 
 WHEREAS, On May 5, 2020, Governor Mike DeWine announced significant cuts to the 
Ohio Department of Higher Education’s fiscal year 2020 budget for the state’s public colleges and 
universities; and 
 
 WHEREAS, As a result of the reduction in state funding for fiscal year 2020, as well as the 
projected reduction in state funding for fiscal year 2021 and other financial losses resulting from the 
COVID-19 pandemic, The University of Akron, (the “University”) projected a revenue shortfall of 
approximately $65 million for fiscal year 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, In an effort to offset a portion of the projected shortfall, the University has 

announced plans to reduce the administrative organization of the institution through a consolidation 
of the current eleven (11) college structure into five (5) academic colleges and by significantly 
reducing all academic and non-academic departmental budgets, including Athletics, by an average 
of twenty percent (20%) with reductions issued strategically and in a differential manner; and 

 
WHEREAS, University President Gary L. Miller and all senior administrators, including the 

Provost, Cabinet members, and those with the title of Vice President or Dean, voluntarily have 
agreed to temporarily reduce their annual base wages by ten percent (10%), and the four highest 
compensated athletic head coaches voluntarily have agreed to temporarily reduce their annual base 
wages by ten or twenty percent (10% or 20%), effective July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, This Board approved a resolution on May 29, 2020, authorizing the University 

administration to temporarily reduce the annual base wages of all non-bargaining unit staff and 
contract professionals, including those in the Department of Athletics, hired before April 1, 2020, 
and earning $50,000 or more per year, who are not subject to an individual employment agreement, 
effective July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021; and 



2 
  

 
WHEREAS, This Board approved a resolution on May 29, 2020, increasing the percentage 

of contribution to the health plan annual premium effective January 1, 2021, for all non-bargaining 
unit employees not having faculty rank, who earn more than $50,000 per year; and 

 
WHEREAS, This Board approved two resolutions on June 10, 2020, temporarily reducing 

the annual base wages, effective July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021, and increasing the health care 
premiums effective January 1, 2021, for all non-bargaining unit faculty and academic 
administrators with faculty rank, hired before April 1, 2020, and earning $50,000 or more per year; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, On June 10, 2020, this Board also approved a resolution granting 

temporary spending authority for the General Fund, combined auxiliary funds, and combined sales 
funds budgets for July and August 2020, to allow time to develop a complete budget for fiscal year 
2020-2021 as the details of the University’s financial situation are clarified; and 

 
WHEREAS, As part of developing the fiscal year 2020-2021 budget, the University 

administration has undertaken a review of its current bargaining unit faculty positions and has 
determined that 96 positions should be abolished due to a lack of continued need for the 
positions, including but not limited to the following reasons: (1) as a result of a reorganization 
for the efficient operation of the University; and/or (2) reasons of economy; (the list of the 
affected positions is attached to this resolution as Exhibit A); and 
 

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 3359.03 and Ohio Administrative Code 
Section 3359-1-01 vest authority in The University of Akron Board of Trustees to “. . . 
employ, fix the compensation of, and remove, the president and such number of professors, 
teachers, and other employees as may be deemed necessary," and to “. . . do all things necessary 
for the creation, proper maintenance, and successful and continuous operation of the university”; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, Ohio Administrative Code Section 3359-09-02 provides a framework for 
academic and administrative personnel matters related to non-tenure-track bargaining unit faculty; 
and 

 
 WHEREAS, Article 15, Section 12, of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the 
University of Akron and the Akron Chapter, American Association of University Professors (the 
“AAUP”) recognizes that catastrophic circumstances, such as force majeure, could develop which 
are beyond the control of the University and would render impossible or unfeasible the 
implementation of certain procedures set forth in Article 15 (Retrenchment); and  
 

WHEREAS, The University administration now recommends to the Board of Trustees that 
96 bargaining unit faculty positions at the University be abolished; Now, Therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, That this Board authorizes the Associate Vice President for Human 

Resources/CHRO, in consultation with the Interim Chief Financial Officer, and Vice President and 
General Counsel, to take all necessary action to effect the abolishment of the 96 bargaining unit 



3 
  

faculty positions identified in this resolution and other related personnel actions, consistent with the 
requirements of the applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement as well as any applicable 
University Rules, as contained in the Ohio Administrative Code, subject to the statutory rights of 
the affected employees that may arise as a result of the abolishment of these positions; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That employees in the abolished positions shall separate 

from the University no later than August 21, 2020, or if the extension to the Collective Bargaining 
Agreement between the University of Akron and the AAUP is ratified, such other agreed-upon date 
authorized in the extension; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That should employees who are currently in a position to 

be abolished elect to resign or retire prior to their separation date, those employees shall not be 
affected by this resolution and that retirees shall be afforded those benefits afforded to all similarly 
situated retirees, provided that such retirement or separation from service occurs on or before 
August 21, 2020 or if the extension to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the University 
of Akron and the AAUP is ratified, such other agreed-upon date authorized in the extension; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That should the membership of the AAUP ratify the 

proposed tentative agreement between the University and the Akron-AAUP extending the 
Collective Bargaining Agreement to December 31, 2021, which was approved by the Board of 
Trustees on July 15, 2020, those employees who are currently in a position to be abolished and who 
elect to resign or retire prior to their separation date, also shall be afforded the benefits included in 
the extension to the Collective Bargaining Agreement, provided that such retirement or separation 
from service occurs on or before August 21, 2020 or other agreed-upon date authorized in the 
extension to the Collective Bargaining Agreement. 
 
 
              
        M. Celeste Cook, Secretary 
        Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
July 15, 2020 


	1. Res. 7-1-20 Approval of the PFOC Collective Bargaining Agreement between The University of Akron and the Communications Workers of America, Local 4302
	2. Res. 7-2-20 Approval of the Staff Bargaining Unit Collective Bargaining Agreement between The University of Akron and the Communications Workers of American Local 4302
	3. Res. 7-3-20 Approval of the Collective Bargaining Agreement Between The University of Akron and the Fraternal Order of Police/Ohio Labor Council, Inc.
	4. Res/ 7-4-20 Approval of an Extension to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between The University of Akron and the Akron Chapter, American Association of University Professors
	5. Res. 7-5-20 Personnel Actions
	6. Res. 7-6-20 Approval to Abolish Positions Other Than Bargaining Unit Faculty
	7. Res. 7-7-20 Approval to Abolish Bargaining Unit Faculty Positions



